© PHOENIX CONTACT    2012-06-07100241_en_11
MCR-S-...-DCI
Data sheet
1 Description
The MCR-S-...-DCI current transducers offer users the
option of ordering a preconfigured device, configuring the
device themselves via DIP switches or programming it with
MCR/PI-CONF-WIN configuration software

MCR-S-...-DCI
100241_en_11 PHOENIX CONTACT 6
Order Key for the MCR-S-1-5-UI(-SW)-DCI Current Transducer
If incorrect or no customer order information is given, the standard configuration is delivered (shown as an example in the
ordering key).
Order No.
Measuring Range Start
Value
Measuring Range Final
Value
Output signal
2814634 / 0.00 / 5.00 / OUT01
MCR-S-1-5-UI-DCI 0 A ... 7.5 A 0.2 A ... 11 A OUT01 = 0 mA ... 20 mA
0.00 = 0 A 5.00 = 5 A OUT02 = 4 mA ... 20 mA
OUT03 = 0 V ... 10 V
OUT04 = 2 V ... 10 V
OUT05 = 0 V ... 5 V
OUT06 = 1 V ... 5 V
OUT13 = -5 V ... +5 V
OUT14 = -10 V ... +10 V
Order No.
Measuring
RangeStart
Value
Measuring
Range Final
Value
Output signal
Threshold
value
Suppression
time
Switching behavior of relay and
transistor
2814650 / 0.00 / 5.00 / OUT01 / 50 / 3.0 / A / O
MCR-S-1-5-
UI-SWI-DCI
0 A ... 7.5 A 0.2 A ... 11 A OUT01 = 0 mA ... 20 mA 1 % ... 110 % 0.1 s ... 20 s A = operating
current-
controlled
O = Above
0.00 = 0 A 5.00 = 5 A OUT02 = 4 mA ... 20 mA
50 = 50 % of the
set measuring
range final value
(here: 2.5 A)
3.0 = 3 s
OUT03 = 0 V ... 10 V R = Closed
circuit current-
controlled
U = Below
OUT04 = 2 V ... 10 V
OUT05 = 0 V ... 5 V
OUT06 = 1 V ... 5 V
OUT13 = -5 V ... +5 V
OUT14 = -10 V ... +10 V
MCR-S-...-DCI
100241_en_11 PHOENIX CONTACT 7

MCR-S-...-DCI
100241_en_11 PHOENIX CONTACT 9
Order Key for the MCR-S-10-50-UI(-SW)-DCI current transducer
If incorrect or no customer order information is given, the standard configuration is delivered (shown as an example in the
ordering key).
Order No. Measuring range start value Measuring range final value Output signal
2814647 / 0.0 / 50.0 / OUT01
MCR-S-10-50-UI-DCI 0 A ... 37.5 A 9.5 A ... 55 A OUT01 = 0 mA ... 20 mA
0.0 = 0 A 50.0 = 50 A OUT02 = 4 mA ... 20 mA
OUT03 = 0 V ... 10 V
OUT04 = 2 V ... 10 V
OUT05 = 0 V ... 5 V
OUT06 = 1 V ... 5 V
OUT13 = -5 V ... +5 V
OUT14 = -10 V ... +10 V
Order No.
Measuring
rangestart
value
Measuring
range final
value
Output signal
Threshold
value
Suppression
time
Switching behavior of relay and
transistor
2814663 / 0.0 / 50.0 / OUT01 / 50 / 3.0 / A / O
MCR-S-10-50
-UI-SWI-DCI
0 A ... 37.5 A 9.5 A ... 55 A OUT01 = 0 mA ... 20 mA 1 % ... 110 % 0.1 s ... 20 s A = Operating
current-
controlled
O = Above
0.0 = 0 A 50.0 = 50 A OUT02 = 4 mA ... 20 mA
50 = 50 % of the
set measuring
range final value
(here: 25 A)
3.0 = 3 s
OUT03 = 0 V ... 10 V R = Closed
circuit current-
controlled
U = Below
OUT04 = 2 V ... 10 V
OUT05 = 0 V ... 5 V
OUT06 = 1 V ... 5 V
OUT13 = -5 V ... +5 V
OUT14 = -10 V ... +10 V
MCR-S-...-DCI
100241_en_11 PHOENIX CONTACT 10
5 Design
Figure 1 Structure using the example of the MCR-S-...-UI-SW-DCI(-NC) current transducer with relay and transistor
output
1 Metal lock for mounting on the DIN rail
2 Upper part of housing slides open for DIP switch setting
3 Programming interface
4 TIME potentiometer for threshold value suppression
time (only for MCR-S-...-UI-SW-DCI(-NC))
5 "SW" LED (yellow): Threshold value switch
 (only for MCR-S-...-UI-SW-DCI(-NC))
6 "POWER" LED (green): Supply voltage
7 ZERO/SPAN potentiometer
8 Threshold value potentiometer
(only for MCR-S-...-UI-SW-DCI(-NC))
9 Cable feed-through
(only for MCR-S-10-50-UI(-SW)-DCI(-NC))
9